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  聖雅勒徑   
SANTA ANA LANE (AUS) 6 b g 
Lope De Vega (IRE) - Fast Fleet (AUS) (Fastnet Rock (AUS)) 
Owner(s): William St 

 

菲德文 (澳洲) 

A Freedman (AUS) 
  

布文  
H Bowman 
34 (3-1-1-6-23) 

126 lb
(124)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 10 (4-1-1-0-4) Jockey : 2 (0-1-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 33 (10-1-5-4-13) Non-Turf : - Good : 20 (6-0-1-3-10) 
2018/19 : 6 (3-0-0-0-3) Distance : 21 (7-0-3-3-8) Yielding : - 
G1 : 8 (5-0-0-0-3) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 13 (4-1-4-1-3) 
First Up : 9 (2-0-2-1-4) 1000-1200 : 27 (8-0-5-3-11) HK$ : 30,784,290 
G1 win : '19 T J Smith S. 1200m, '18 VRC Sprint Classic 1200m, '18 Stradbroke H. 1350m, '18 

The Goodwood 1200m, '17 Sir Rupert Clarke S. 1400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

10/11 - 21/4/18 103 L Bel Esprit S. - hcp CAUL, AUS 1100 LH G 131 B Melham 3  - - 34.26 1.03.40 - -  7 - 9 - 10 4.7 16 Sprightly Lass 
3/11 - 5/5/18 110 G3 D C McKay S. - hcp MORP, AUS 1100 LH S 131 M Zahra 7  - - 33.47 1.03.25 - -  11 - 10 - 3 1.4 20 Sprightly Lass 
1/20 - 19/5/18 118 G1 The Goodwood MORP, AUS 1200 LH S 129 B Melham 9  - - 35.16 1.09.88 - -  17 - 18 - 1 1.2 26 Missrock 
1/16 - 9/6/18 118 G1 Stradbroke H. DOOM, AUS 1350 RH H 122 B Melham 3  - - 35.44 1.19.95 - -  7 - 9 - 1 1.8 14 Super Cash 
5/12 - 1/9/18 114 G3 The Heath 1100 CAUL, AUS 1100 LH G 132 B Melham 11  - - 34.42 1.03.51 - -  11 - 12 - 5 1.4 9 Ball Of Muscle 
1/8 - 29/9/18 120 G2 Premiere S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH G 129 B Melham 4  - - 33.47 1.07.45 - -  6 - 6 - 1 0.2 10 Shoals 

6/12 - 13/10/18 108 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH H 129 B Melham 9  - - 36.71 1.12.03 - -  11 - 12 - 6 5.5 9.5 Redzel 
1/14 - 10/11/18 122 G1 VRC Sprint Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 129 M Zahra 5  - - 33.85 1.08.66 - -  13 - 13 - 1 0.3 10 In Her Time 
5/22 - 9/3/19 120 G1 Newmarket H. FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 129 B Melham 9  - - 33.22 1.08.25 - -  10 - 7 - 5 1.5 12 Sunlight 
1/11 - 6/4/19 124 G1 T J Smith S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH S 129 M Zahra 8  - - 35.65 1.10.65 - -  11 - 10 - 1 3.5 7.5 Osborne Bulls 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 H Bowman                  
Outstanding Australian sprinter who scored emphatic 3.5L win from Osborne Bulls in G1 T J Smith Stakes (1200m) at Randwick on 6 April. Compatriot Chautauqua won same race en route to winning 
this in 2016. Produces a powerful closing burst and has blossomed in latter part of career. Boasts 5 wins from 8 starts in past 11 months including four at G1 level and four at this distance. Randwick 
track record holder at 1200m (1m 07.45s); capable all conditions and usually ridden off the speed. 
 
 

 

  紅衣醒神 V153  
MR STUNNING (AUS) 6 b g 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - With Fervour (USA) (Dayjur (USA)) 
Owner(s): Maurice Koo Win Chong

 

羅富全 (香港) 

F C Lor (HK) 
313 (48-36-29-32-168) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
471 (101-78-50-46-196)  

126 lb
(121)
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HK Career : 24 (11-7-3-1-2) Right-handed : 21 (9-7-3-1-1) Jockey : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 22 (9-7-3-1-2) GF+ : 10 (4-2-3-0-1) 
Lifetime : 24 (11-7-3-1-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 13 (7-5-0-1-0) 
2018/19 : 5 (1-2-2-0-0) Distance : 20 (8-7-3-1-1) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 6 (2-4-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 19 (7-7-3-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (1-1-2-1-1) 1000-1200 : 24 (11-7-3-1-2) HK$ : 48,536,100 
G1 win : '18 & '17 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/10 *205 19/11/17 120 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 N Rawiller 10  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.20 -  7 3½ 4 1½ 1 1½ 3.2 Amazing Kids 
1/13 *258 10/12/17 120 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 22.82 -  3 2 2 3/4 1 N 1.9F D B Pin 
2/8 
(DH) 

*379 28/1/18 117 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.93 -  4 2 4 1¾ 2 N 1.8F D B Pin 

2/8 *554 8/4/18 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 N Rawiller 4  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.32 -  2 1¾ 2 3/4 2 N 2.1F Beat The Clock 
2/9 *609 29/4/18 119 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 S Clipperton 3  23.57 22.32 22.74 1.08.63 22.47 -  4 3 4 2¼ 2 1/2 4.4 Ivictory 

3/10 115 21/10/18 120 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 K Teetan 3  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 22.68 -  4 2 4 1¾ 3 1¼ 7.7 Hot King Prawn 
2/9 188 18/11/18 121 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 K Teetan 5  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.04 -  3 1½ 3 2¼ 2 1/2 4.8 Hot King Prawn 

1/11 240 9/12/18 121 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 K Teetan 9  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.50 -  3 1 3 1 1 3/4 3.6 D B Pin 
2/8 352 20/1/19 119 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 K Teetan 5  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 22.31 -  3 2 4 2 2 N 2.1F Beat The Clock 
3/6 558 7/4/19 119 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 Z Purton 2  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.72 -  1 1 1 N 3 3/4 1.4F Rattan 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 Z Purton                  
Four wins from past 11 starts, including 2017 and 2018 editions of G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint, and not finished outside the first three in that sequence. Two runs in 2019 haven't quite matched last 
year's peak but can never be taken lightly. Returned from short break with neck 2nd to Beat The Clock in G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) on 20 January. Conceded 5lb to winner Rattan when beaten 
0.75L into 3rd in G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) on 7 April. Ran 0.5L 2nd to Ivictory in this race last year. Ultra-consistent sprinter who stalks speed; best on good to firm ground. 
 
 

 

  爭分奪秒 V397  
BEAT THE CLOCK (AUS) 5 b g 
Hinchinbrook (AUS) - Flion Fenena (AUS) (Lion Hunter (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Merrick Chung Wai Lik 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
377 (58-61-42-34-182) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
281 (55-46-32-22-126)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 20 (7-8-5-0-0) Right-handed : 20 (7-8-5-0-0) Jockey : 18 (7-8-3-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 20 (7-8-5-0-0) GF+ : 7 (4-2-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 20 (7-8-5-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (3-6-3-0-0) 
2018/19 : 5 (1-2-2-0-0) Distance : 9 (4-2-3-0-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 6 (1-3-2-0-0) Track & Dist : 9 (4-2-3-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 1000-1200 : 9 (4-2-3-0-0) HK$ : 25,852,775 
G1 win : '19 Centenary Sprint Cup 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/12 *317 1/1/18 103 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 115 J Moreira 2  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.37 6 2 7 4½ 5 1¼ 2 1/2 1.8F Fifty Fifty 
2/8 
(DH) 

*379 28/1/18 117 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 7  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.53 -  8 4¼ 8 4¼ 2 N 4.6 D B Pin 

2/11 *455 25/2/18 118 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 22.98 6 2 4 2¼ 4 1¼ 2 HD 3.2F Beauty Generation 
1/8 *554 8/4/18 116 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 7  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.03 -  8 5¾ 5 2¼ 1 N 2.3 Mr Stunning 
3/9 *609 29/4/18 118 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  23.57 22.32 22.74 1.08.63 22.45 -  7 5¾ 6 2¾ 3 3/4 2.3F Ivictory 
3/9 188 18/11/18 113 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 S de Sousa 3  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.16 -  4 2¼ 4 2½ 3 1¾ 6.4 Hot King Prawn 

3/11 240 9/12/18 118 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 R Moore 8  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.38 -  7 3¼ 7 3 3 1¼ 7.9 Mr Stunning 
1/8 352 20/1/19 120 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 J Moreira 4  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 22.37 -  4 2½ 3 1¼ 1 N 3.1 Mr Stunning 

2/10 429 17/2/19 117 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.38 1 1/2 2 1½ 2 1¼ 2 1¾ 5.6 Beauty Generation 
2/6 558 7/4/19 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 J Moreira 6  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.62 -  3 1 2 N 2 N 2.8 Rattan 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J Moreira                  
Remarkably reliable with seven wins from 20 starts and never out of first 3. Ran 0.75L 3rd to Ivictory and Mr Stunning in this race last year. Then had almost seven months off before second-up 1.25L 3rd 
to Mr Stunning in G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (1200m) in December. Three sound runs this year. Neck win from Mr Stunning in the G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m); 1.75L 2nd to Beauty 
Generation in G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m) and latest neck 2nd to Rattan in the G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) when conceded 5lb to winner. Has stalked speed in recent runs. Not seen soft ground. 
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  小巨人 V342  
LITTLE GIANT (NZ)  ex Blackcrown   6 b g 
Swiss Ace (AUS) - Princess Carolina (AUS) (More Than Ready (USA)) 
Owner(s): Wizard Syndicate 

 

賀賢 (香港) 

D J Hall (HK) 
287 (15-15-21-24-212) 

何澤堯  
C Y Ho 
387 (38-33-40-47-229)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Career : 8 (3-0-2-1-2) Right-handed : 8 (3-0-2-1-2) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 7 (2-0-2-1-2) GF+ : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 10 (5-0-2-1-2) Non-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Good : 4 (1-0-1-1-1) 
2018/19 : 5 (1-0-1-1-2) Distance : 6 (3-0-1-1-1) Yielding : 3 (2-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 3 (0-0-0-1-2) Track & Dist : 5 (2-0-1-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (4-0-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 6 (3-0-1-1-1) HK$ : 5,027,355 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/9 - 2/1/16 - - maiden TAH, NZ 1300 LH Y 126 J Riddell 5  - - - 1.16.83 - -  -  -  1 1.8 11.3 Humidor 
1/13 - 23/1/16 - - conditions TRE, NZ 1400 LH Y 125 J Riddell 11  - - - 1.23.56 - -  -  -  1 2.8 5.8 Clifford 
1/14 **633 7/5/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 129 Z Purton 7  23.56 22.70 23.26 1.09.52 23.06 -  4 3 3 1¼ 1 1¾ 2.3F Green Card 
3/12 **742 18/6/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 122 Z Purton 2  23.57 22.70 23.25 1.09.52 23.04 -  6 3½ 6 3¾ 3 2¼ 1.6F Shamal 
1/12 *117 14/10/17 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 119 Z Purton 2  23.25 22.51 22.97 1.08.73 22.65 -  5 2 4 2 1 3/4 1.9F Pablosky 
1/14 64 1/10/18 101 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 Z Purton 2  23.90 22.31 22.60 1.08.81 22.00 -  5 2½ 5 3¾ 1 1½ 3.5F California Fortune 
3/14 170 10/11/18 102 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 Z Purton 10  21.58 23.26 22.93 1.21.11 22.12 10 3¼ 11 7¼ 10 5½ 3 N 2.5F Rattan 
4/11 240 9/12/18 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.55 -  6 2¼ 6 2½ 4 1¾ 10 Mr Stunning 
5/8 352 20/1/19 112 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 Z Purton 3  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 23.05 -  1 3/4 1 3/4 5 3 8.2 Beat The Clock 

10/10 429 17/2/19 99 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Y Ho 10  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 23.13 7 3 8 7 9 5¼ 10 10½ 68 Beauty Generation 
  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Y Ho                  

Has had some feet issues which has limited racing but a talented galloper who was unbeaten in two NZ starts before export. Managed just 3 runs in first two seasons in Hong Kong for 2 wins. Sound in 4 
of 5 starts this season. Arguably beaten by wide draw when neck 3rd to Rattan in strong Panasonic Cup (1400m) at first Class 1 attempt last November. Not disgraced at G1 debut when 1.75L 4th to Mr 
Stunning in LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint. Freshened since failing behind Beauty Generation in G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m) in February. Likely to settle midfield or back. Won on good and 
yielding ground. 
 
 

 

  大籐王 A061  
RATTAN (NZ) 5 br g 
Savabeel (AUS) - Grand Princess (AUS) (Last Tycoon (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Wong Ting Bor 

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
307 (23-29-26-30-199) 

史卓豐  
C Schofield 
303 (25-25-25-37-191)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Career : 21 (7-6-1-4-3) Right-handed : 21 (7-6-1-4-3) Jockey : 13 (5-4-1-3-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 21 (7-6-1-4-3) GF+ : 5 (3-0-0-1-1) 
Lifetime : 21 (7-6-1-4-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 14 (3-6-1-2-2) 
2018/19 : 7 (2-2-1-2-0) Distance : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) Track & Dist : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (3-1-0-0-1) 1000-1200 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) HK$ : 11,891,800 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

9/12 *435 18/2/18 99 - Hong Kong Classic Cup ST, HK 1800 RH G 126 A Badel 3  23.87 23.53 23.05 1.46.99 23.29 8 5¼ 9 6 8 4 9 5½ 15 Singapore Sling 
8/14 *509 18/3/18 103 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 N Callan 4  25.12 23.67 22.71 2.01.18 23.16 10 6 10 6 9 3½ 8 6¼ 69 Ping Hai Star 
1/14 *686 27/5/18 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 125 N Callan 5  21.64 23.35 22.46 1.21.10 22.14 11 3½ 10 5¾ 7 2 1 4 10 World Record 
2/13 10 2/9/18 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 133 N Callan 13  21.75 23.43 22.58 1.21.44 22.06 12 3½ 11 5½ 10 3¼ 2 Nose 2.9F World Record 
2/5 20 9/9/18 100 - Kwangtung Handicap Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 118 D Whyte 2  23.09 23.04 21.66 1.21.72 21.35 5 2¾ 5 3¾ 5 2¾ 2 3/4 1.4F Romantic Touch 

1/14 170 10/11/18 103 - Panasonic Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Schofield 8  21.58 23.26 22.93 1.21.11 22.41 7 2¼ 7 4¾ 7 3¼ 1 N 5.7 Conte 
4/12 205 25/11/18 102 - Chevalier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GY 132 C Schofield 10  23.26 23.95 24.34 1.35.64 23.94 11 6 11 7 10 5½ 4 3 11 Simply Brilliant 
3/12 309 1/1/19 104 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 119 C Schofield 6  21.84 22.89 22.61 1.20.85 22.21 6 2¼ 6 5¾ 7 3¾ 3 1¼ 8.2 Conte 
4/10 429 17/2/19 114 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Schofield 5  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.39 3 3/4 3 3¼ 3 2¼ 4 3 30 Beauty Generation 
1/6 558 7/4/19 116 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Schofield 1  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.35 -  2 1 3 1½ 1 N 17 Beat The Clock 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 C Schofield                  
Rocketed to prominence for this race with resolute neck win from Beat The Clock (and Mr Stunning) in G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) on 7 April. Had 5lb advantage on placed horses there but certainly 
impressed at his first run in blinkers and at his first run at the distance since Hong Kong debut in January 2017. Long been tagged as highly promising. Stretched to 2000m in Derby last year but best 
short of that trip with six wins from 1200m to 1600m in past two seasons and only times missed top four finish was in two starts beyond 1600m. Settles handy to midfield but also can deep-close. Won on 
good to yielding through to good to firm ground. 
 
 

  安素兒子   
ENZO'S LAD (AUS) 6 b g 
Testa Rossa (AUS) - Sheerama (AUS) (Catbird (AUS)) 
Owner(s): N P Beban, P G Bentley, K N Bradley, S W Grant, J Jacobsen, P 
Murphy, M R Pitman, I & Mrs L Vibert 

 

畢迪文 (紐西蘭) 

M Pitman (NZ) 
  

麥道朗  
J McDonald 
7 (0-0-1-1-5)  

126 lb
(114)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 28 (7-5-3-1-12) Non-Turf : - Good : 17 (4-4-2-1-6) 
2018/19 : 6 (2-0-1-0-3) Distance : 20 (5-3-3-1-8) Yielding : 6 (3-0-0-0-3) 
G1 : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 5 (0-1-1-0-3) 
First Up : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) 1000-1200 : 27 (7-5-3-1-11) HK$ : 2,200,970 
G1 win : '19 The Telegraph 1200m, '18 The Telegraph 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/8 - 26/12/17 89 L Hazlett S. - hcp WIN, NZ 1200 LH Y 119 P Shaikh 5  - - - 1.13.06 36.82 -  -  -  7 3.3 8.1 Starvoia 
1/18 - 20/1/18 109 G1 The Telegraph TRE, NZ 1200 LH Y 122 S Weatherley 1  - - - 1.08.30 33.09 -  -  -  1 SNk 74.3 Kawi 
9/13 - 27/1/18 108 G3 Concorde H. ELL, NZ 1200 RH G 132 S Weatherley 9  - - - 1.09.42 34.45 -  -  -  9 4.4 16.3 Julius 

11/12 - 17/3/18 91 L Lightning H. TRE, NZ 1200 LH G 132 J Parkes 10  - - - 1.07.73 33.91 -  -  -  11 8.3 17.6 Ferrando 
3/10 - 20/10/18 - - open hcp ASH, NZ 1200 LH G 131 T Comignaghi 10  - - - 1.09.56 33.83 -  -  -  3 1.8 14.1 Prince Oz 
7/11 - 14/11/18 105 G3 Stewards S. - hcp RIC, NZ 1200 LH G 130 J Waddell 11  - - - 1.08.33 33.93 -  -  -  7 4.8 12.3 Prince Oz 
1/10 - 7/12/18 - - open hcp RIC, NZ 1200 LH G 126 K Chowdhoory 4  - - - 1.08.73 33.08 -  -  -  1 0.8 3.3F Johnny Jones 
7/13 - 26/12/18 105 L Hazlett S. - hcp WIN, NZ 1200 LH G 132 K Chowdhoory 7  - - - 1.11.84 35.63 -  -  -  7 2.4 7.6 Sensei 
1/18 - 19/1/19 114 G1 The Telegraph TRE, NZ 1200 LH Y 128 M McNab 3  - - - 1.06.95 33.00 -  -  -  1 Nose 33.1 Ferrando 
7/12 - 6/4/19 - - open hcp RIC, NZ 1000 LH H 133 K Chowdhoory 12  - - - 0.58.53 34.33 -  -  -  7 5.7 7.2 Signify 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J McDonald                  
Talented New Zealand sprinter who carried top weight of 128lb to nose win from Ferrando in G1 Telegraph (1200m) at Trentham on 19 January. One other G1 win was in the same race in 2018. Failed 
one start since Telegraph win but that was excusable on heavy track and back to 1000m when 5.7L 7th, again under top weight, to Signify at Riccarton. Been placed on soft ground but wins have come 
on good to yielding. All wins left-handed. Often settles midfield. 



Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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  勝得威 A025  
WINNER'S WAY (AUS)  ex Day Of Rest   6 ch g 
Starcraft (NZ) - Sunday Service (AUS) (Sunday Silence (USA)) 
Owner(s): Peter Young Wai Po & Dr Arthur Leung Shing Tat

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
415 (44-39-37-36-259) 

田泰安  
K Teetan 
513 (66-56-51-54-286)  

126 lb
(114)
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HK Career : 32 (6-5-3-7-11) Right-handed : 31 (6-5-3-7-10) Jockey : 2 (0-0-0-1-1) 
Pre Import : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 30 (5-4-3-7-11) GF+ : 9 (1-1-1-2-4) 
Lifetime : 35 (8-6-3-7-11) Non-Turf : - Good : 24 (6-5-2-4-7) 
2018/19 : 10 (1-0-1-2-6) Distance : 11 (2-1-3-2-3) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : 3 (0-0-1-0-2) Track & Dist : 10 (2-0-3-2-3) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (2-2-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 12 (2-1-3-2-4) HK$ : 14,753,220 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/7 3 2/9/18 114 - HKSAR CE Cup - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 130 Z Purton 4  23.63 21.53 23.11 1.08.27 22.67 -  5 3½ 5 2¾ 1 N 3.3F Born In China 
5/7 61 1/10/18 110 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 128 K C Leung 5  13.15 20.58 22.27 0.56.00 22.40 -  7 3 6 2 5 2¾ 10 Hot King Prawn 

5/10 115 21/10/18 112 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 N Callan 6  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 22.58 -  8 4½ 7 3½ 5 2½ 20 Hot King Prawn 
4/9 188 18/11/18 112 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 A Badel 4  23.81 22.46 22.32 1.08.59 22.01 -  9 4¾ 9 4 4 2 50 Hot King Prawn 

10/11 240 9/12/18 107 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 S de Sousa 1  23.76 22.43 22.66 1.08.85 22.74 -  9 4¾ 11 4½ 10 5 34 Mr Stunning 
5/12 309 1/1/19 114 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 133 Z Purton 1  21.84 22.89 22.61 1.20.85 22.62 8 3¾ 8 6¾ 6 3 5 3 21 Conte 
3/8 352 20/1/19 114 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 S de Sousa 8  23.40 22.45 22.57 1.08.42 21.89 -  8 6¼ 8 6¼ 3 2 41 Beat The Clock 

8/10 429 17/2/19 105 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 S de Sousa 4  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.69 9 3¾ 7 5¾ 7 5 8 7½ 42 Beauty Generation 
4/4 478 10/3/19 111 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 K Teetan 2  25.55 22.25 22.26 1.10.06 22.26 -  4 2¼ 4 2½ 4 2¾ 5.8 Wishful Thinker 
5/6 558 7/4/19 100 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 K Teetan 5  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.74 -  6 4¼ 6 5 5 6 30 Rattan 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K Teetan                  
Performed soundly when switched back to sprint trips mid last year with G3 and Class 1 wins at 1200m. Can mix it with these on his day as showed with 2L 3rd to Beat The 
Clock in G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) in January. Tempo against latest when 6L 5th to Rattan in G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) on 7 April. Strong finisher suited by fast pace. 
Best form on good ground; did win on soft surface pre-import. 
 
 
 

  平湖之星 A262  
PINGWU SPARK (NZ)  ex Masterhorseman   6 gr g 
Mastercraftsman (IRE) - Sharp Point (USA) (Point Given (USA)) 
Owner(s): Pingwu Stars Syndicate

 

容天鵬 (香港) 

T P Yung (HK) 
284 (20-29-21-25-189) 

梁家俊  
K C Leung 
339 (15-19-26-25-254)  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 18 (5-3-1-2-7) Right-handed : 20 (6-3-2-2-7) Jockey : 17 (5-3-1-2-6) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 18 (5-3-1-2-7) GF+ : 4 (0-2-0-1-1) 
Lifetime : 20 (6-3-2-2-7) Non-Turf : - Good : 13 (4-1-1-1-6) 
2018/19 : 7 (0-0-0-2-5) Distance : 7 (3-1-1-1-1) Yielding : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) Track & Dist : 5 (2-1-0-1-1) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (1-1-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 7 (3-1-1-1-1) HK$ : 7,876,970 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/6 *504 18/3/18 103 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 117 K C Leung-2 4  23.90 22.79 22.23 1.35.44 21.88 3 1¾ 4 3 5 2¼ 2 SH 2.6 Southern Legend 
3/10 *555 8/4/18 114 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 K C Leung 10  22.73 23.26 22.70 1.32.84 22.53 4 2¼ 5 3½ 5 2¼ 3 1¼ 8.8 Beauty Only 
6/8 *608 29/4/18 112 G1 Champions Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 K C Leung 7  23.31 23.95 22.96 1.34.31 23.28 2 1/2 3 1½ 3 1¼ 6 3¼ 6.6 Beauty Generation 

9/10 115 21/10/18 103 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 124 K C Leung 10  23.31 22.17 22.75 1.08.23 22.69 -  10 6 10 4¾ 9 4¼ 9.5 Hot King Prawn 
6/8 186 18/11/18 106 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 K C Leung 6  22.81 22.62 23.51 1.32.64 24.34 2 1¼ 3 2¼ 3 2¼ 6 7½ 15 Beauty Generation 

6/12 309 1/1/19 109 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 129 K C Leung 10  21.84 22.89 22.61 1.20.85 23.04 2 1/2 2 1¼ 2 3/4 6 3½ 24 Conte 
6/9 372 27/1/19 99 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 122 K C Leung 8  22.76 23.54 23.72 1.45.68 24.60 1 1 1 1¾ 1 1½ 6 5½ 36 Exultant 

6/10 429 17/2/19 109 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 H Bowman 6  22.15 22.93 22.28 1.21.03 22.56 6 2¼ 6 5¼ 6 3¾ 6 5½ 40 Beauty Generation 
4/9 485 10/3/19 109 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 128 K C Leung 2  22.92 23.49 23.72 1.34.56 23.99 4 4½ 3 2¾ 2 N 4 2 21 Rise High 
4/6 558 7/4/19 106 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 K C Leung 3  24.91 21.64 21.59 1.08.14 21.67 -  5 3 4 3¼ 4 3¾ 27 Rattan 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K C Leung                  
Highly progressive last season with five wins at 1200m and 1400m up to Class 2 level before Class 1 and G2-placed at 1600m. Back in trip from 1600m last time when 3.75L 
4th to Rattan in G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) on 7 April. Has two wins and a nose 2nd from five 1200m runs in Hong Kong despite a pedigree that suggests he may want a mile and 
more. Generally races handy; can handle some cut in ground. Would appreciate a fast pace. 
 
 

  永多華   
VIDDORA (AUS) 6 b m 
I Am Invincible (AUS) - Snow Flight (NZ) (Colombia (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Lloyd Kennewell Syndicate 

 

簡利華 (澳洲) 

L Kennewell (AUS) 
  

寶戴勒  
J Bowditch 
   

122 lb
(114)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 4 (1-2-0-0-1) Jockey : 25 (6-6-1-2-10) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : - 
Lifetime : 31 (9-7-1-2-12) Non-Turf : - Good : 25 (7-6-1-2-9) 
2018/19 : 5 (1-0-0-1-3) Distance : 12 (2-2-0-2-6) Yielding : - 
G1 : 9 (2-2-0-2-3) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 6 (2-1-0-0-3) 
First Up : 10 (3-4-1-0-2) 1000-1200 : 31 (9-7-1-2-12) HK$ : 17,238,980 
G1 win : '18 Moir S. 1000m, '17 Winterbottom S. 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/9 - 27/10/17 107 G1 Manikato S. M V, AUS 1200 LH G 125 J Bowditch 3  - - 35.48 1.09.96 - -  5 - 7 - 4 2 19 Hey Doc 
1/12 - 2/12/17 112 G1 Winterbottom S. ASCT, AUS 1200 LH G 125 J Bowditch 7  - - 35.41 1.10.06 - -  9 - 7 - 1 1.5 5 Fuhryk 
1/11 - 13/1/18 - - Magic Million Snippets GCST, AUS 1200 RH G 130 J Bowditch 4  - - 33.84 1.08.69 - -  9 - 9 - 1 2.3 2.5F Snitzkraft 
2/10 - 21/4/18 108 G3 R N Irwin S. MORP, AUS 1100 LH G 125 J Bowditch 3  - - 34.19 1.03.53 - -  8 - 7 - 2 0.6 2.45F Dainty Tess 

13/20 - 19/5/18 96 G1 The Goodwood MORP, AUS 1200 LH S 125 J Bowditch 11  - - 35.16 1.09.88 - -  14 - 12 - 13 6.9 8.5 Santa Ana Lane 
1/11 - 28/9/18 114 G1 Moir S. M V, AUS 1000 LH G 125 J Bowditch 9  - - 34.66 0.57.70 - -  7 - 6 - 1 1.3 12 Brave Smash 

10/12 - 13/10/18 88 - The Everest RAND, AUS 1200 RH H 125 J Bowditch 12  - - 36.71 1.12.03 - -  8 - 7 - 10 12.4 21 Redzel 
11/14 - 1/12/18 95 G1 Winterbottom S. ASCT, AUS 1200 LH G 125 J Bowditch 5  - - 35.96 1.10.24 - -  8 - 9 - 11 6.3 2.4F Voodoo Lad 

8/18 - 23/2/19 113 G1 Oakleigh Plate - hcp CAUL, AUS 1100 LH G 126 J Bowditch 9  - - 33.76 1.01.94 - -  8 - 8 - 8 3 19 Booker 
4/13 - 30/3/19 101 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1200 St G 121 J Bowditch 12  - - - 1.08.39 - -  -  -  4 6 25/1 Blue Point 

  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  122 J Bowditch                  
Talented sprinting mare who is twice a G1 winner. Breakthrough win at top level came in Winterbottom Stakes (1200m) at Ascot (Western Australia) in December 2017 - in 
which Santa Ana Lane was 6th. Second G1 win came with 1.3L victory from Brave Smash in Moir Stakes (1000m) at Moonee Valley last September. Last start, doing best work 
late when 6L 4th to Blue Point in G1 Al Quoz Sprint (1200m) at Meydan (Dubai) on 30 March. Generally ridden back. Handles some give in track but best overall form on good 
ground. 



Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
 
 

 
 

- 11 - 

 

  純美化身   
NAC VENUS (JPN) 6 br m 
Daiwa Major (JPN) - Ready To Please (USA) (More Than Ready (USA)) 
Owner(s): Kinya Komatsu 

 

杉浦宏昭 (日本) 

H Sugiura (JPN) 
  

武豊  
Y Take 
4 (0-0-0-1-3)  

122 lb
(110)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 23 (6-7-3-0-7) Jockey : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 19 (4-6-5-0-4) 
Lifetime : 32 (7-10-5-0-10) Non-Turf : 5 (1-2-0-0-2) Good : 7 (2-1-0-0-4) 
2019 : 3 (0-2-0-0-1) Distance : 24 (6-7-3-0-8) Yielding : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (0-0-1-0-3) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (1-1-3-0-1) 1000-1200 : 25 (6-8-3-0-8) HK$ : 21,075,930 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/18 - 28/1/18 98 G3 Silk Road S. - hcp KYO, JPN 1200 RH F 119 M Katsuura 15  23.10 22.00 23.20 1.08.30 34.30 -  3 - 4 - 5 2.5 10.4 Fine Needle 
2/16 - 3/3/18 104 G3 Ocean S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 119 N Yokoyama 13  22.50 22.40 23.40 1.08.30 34.10 -  7 - 6 - 2 Hd 5.1 King Heart 
3/18 - 25/3/18 110 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 121 K Miura 7  22.30 22.40 23.80 1.08.50 34.70 -  6 - 6 - 3 0.5 41.2 Fine Needle 
3/16 - 17/6/18 103 G3 Hakodate Sprint S. HAK, JPN 1200 RH F 119 K Miura 7  22.20 22.20 23.20 1.07.60 34.30 -  3 - 3 - 3 Nk 4.3F Seiun Kosei 
1/16 - 26/8/18 110 G3 Keeneland Cup SAP, JPN 1200 RH G 119 J Moreira 11  22.80 22.90 23.70 1.09.40 35.70 -  1 - 1 - 1 2.5 3.7F Danon Smash 
7/16 - 30/9/18 103 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH G 121 J Moreira 12  22.00 22.30 24.00 1.08.30 35.30 -  3 - 2 - 7 2 3.4 Fine Needle 

15/16 - 4/11/18 65 [G1] JBC Sprint KYO, JPN 1200 RH Dirt 121 T Ono 8  22.70 22.60 25.10 1.10.40 39.40 -  6 - 6 - 15 19.5 23.3 Graceful Leap 
2/16 - 5/1/19 108 - open NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 128 T Ono 15  22.10 21.90 23.00 1.07.00 34.10 -  3 - 2 - 2 1.3 12.1 Mozu Superflare 
2/16 - 2/3/19 101 G3 Ocean S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 119 T Ono 12  21.50 22.20 23.40 1.07.10 34.40 -  2 - 2 - 2 1.3 3.2 Mozu Superflare 

14/18 - 24/3/19 85 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 121 T Ono 9  22.10 22.50 22.70 1.07.30 35.20 -  6 - 5 - 14 10 11.4 Mr Melody 
  28/4/19  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  122 Y Take                  

Seven wins from 32 starts with five victories at 1200m on turf. Won two of her eight runs in 2018, including first Group race success in the G3 Keeneland Cup (1200m) at 
Sapporo in August. Runner-up to Mozu Superflare in first two runs of 2019, both at 1200m at Nakayama (right handed). Second of those was sound effort in the G3 Ocean 
Stakes. Then had tough run, pushing forward out wide, and faded late for 14th in the G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen (1200m) at Chukyo (left handed) latest. Not disgraced behind 
Fine Needle at two previous G1 runs. Usually races on speed. Best form on good to firm ground but has been placed on wet tracks. 
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